
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Planning - Oxford City Planning 

Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 20 August 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Emma Lund, Committee and Members' Services Officer 

 01865 252367  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 11: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Mary Clarkson (Chair) Marston; 

Councillor Laurence Fouweather 
(Vice-Chair) 

Cutteslowe & Sunnymead; 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill & Northway; 

Councillor Barbara Coyne Headington Hill & Northway; 

Councillor David Henwood Rose Hill & Iffley; 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax & Jericho; 

Councillor Jemima Hunt St Clement's; 

Councillor Rosie Rawle Donnington; 

Councillor Dianne Regisford Holywell; 

Councillor Louise Upton Walton Manor; 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and 
additional information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information 
relating to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the 

relevant Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 

Any additional information received following the publication of this 
agenda will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 

 

 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

 An apology for absence has been received from Councillor Nigel 
Chapman.  Councillor Ottino will substitute for Councillor Chapman for 
this meeting only. 

 

 

2   Declarations of interest  

3   24/00667/FUL: 111 and 113 Wytham Street, Oxford OX1 
4TN 

11 - 32 

 Site Address: 111 And 113 Wytham Street, Oxford, 
Oxfordshire, OX1 4TN 

Proposal: Demolition of existing rear extension at 113 
Wytham Street. Erection of a part single, 
part two storey rear and side extension at 
113. Erection of a first floor rear extension 
at 111 Wytham Street. Alterations to roof to 
form hip to gable. Formation of 2no. rear 
dormers in association with loft 
conversions. Formation of front porch to 
113. Installation of 2no. solar panels to front 
elevation of 111. Installation of 2no. solar 
panels to the front elevation of 113. 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Insertion of 2no. rooflights to the front 
elevation of 111. Insertion of 3no. rooflights 
to the front elevation of 113. Alterations to 
1no. rooflight to the front elevation of 111. 
Alterations to front bay window to 111. A 
severable development where the 
development at 113 and the development 
at 111 could be carried out individually 
(amended description). 

Reason at 
Committee: 

The application has been submitted on 
behalf of a member of staff of Oxford City 
Council. 

Recommendation: 

The Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 
of the report and grant planning permission; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory 
Services to: 

   finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

4   24/00668/FUL: 113 Wytham Street, Oxford OX1 4TN 33 - 48 

 Site Address: 113 Wytham Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire, 
OX1 4TN 

Proposal: Erection of a detached single storey rear 
outbuilding. Installation of solar panels to 
outbuilding roof. 

Reason at 
Committee: 

The application has been submitted on 
behalf of a member of staff of Oxford City 
Council. 

Recommendation: 

The Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.    approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 
of the report and grant planning permission; and 

2.  delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Services to: 

  finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
considers reasonably necessary. 

 

5   Minutes 49 - 56 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
July 2024 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

6   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting. 

22/02954/OUT: Land at Oxpens Road, Oxford 
OX1 1TB 

Major 

22/02955/FUL: Land at Oxpens Road, Oxford 
OX1 1TB 

Major 

23/01001/CT3: Tumbling Bay, Head of Bulstake 
Stream, Botley Road, Oxford 

Called-in 

23/02262/FUL: Churchill Hospital, Old Road, 
Headington, Oxford OX3 7JT 

Called-in 

24/00318/FUL: Land to the North of Goose Green 
Close, Oxford 

Major 

24/00585/VAR: Car Park, Meadow Lane, Oxford 
OX4 4BJ 

Called-in 

24/00690/FUL: Beaver House and 39-42A Hythe 
Bridge Street, Oxford OX1 2ET 

Major 

24/01104/FUL: 35 Ash Grove, Oxford OX3 9JN Called-in 

24/01302/FUL: 5000 John Smith Drive, Oxford 
OX4 2BH 

Major 

24/01225/FUL: 34 Bowness Avenue, Oxford OX3 
0AL 

Called-in 

24/01344/FUL and 24/01345/LBC: Waynflete 
Building, 1-8 St Clement's Street and 9-13 St 
Clement's Street, Oxford OX4 1DN 

Major 

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head
[...]
 proper consideration to the new information and officers may not be 
able to check for accuracy or provide considered advice on any material consideration 
arising. Any such material will not be displayed or shown at the meeting. 

Exhibiting model and displays at the meeting 

Applicants or members of the public can exhibit models or displays of photos and/or 
pictures at the meeting or a room provided for that purpose as long as they notify the 
Committee Services Officer of their intention by noon two working days before the start of 
the meeting so that members can be notified.  Applicants or members of the public are not 
permitted to exhibit photos and/or pictures in any electronic format. 

Recording meetings 

This is covered in the general information above. 

Meeting Etiquette 

All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not 
permit disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not 
allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to 
address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

This procedure is detailed in the Annex to part 24 of the Council’s Constitution as 
agreed at Council in March 2023. 

 



Oxford City Planning Committee                                                    20th August 2024 
 
Application number: 24/00667/FUL 
  
Decision due by 12th June 2024 
  
Extension of time 27th August 2024 
  
Proposal Demolition of existing rear extension at 113 Wytham 

Street. Erection of a part single, part two storey rear and 
side extension at 113. Erection of a first floor rear 
extension at 111 Wytham Street. Alterations to roof to 
form hip to gable. Formation of 2no. rear dormers in 
association with loft conversions. Formation of front 
porch to 113. Installation of 2no. solar panels to front 
elevation of 111. Installation of 2no. solar panels to the 
front elevation of 113. Insertion of 2no. rooflights to the 
front elevation of 111. Insertion of 3no. rooflights to the 
front elevation of 113. Alterations to 1no. rooflight to the 
front elevation of 111. Alterations to front bay window to 
111. A severable development where the development at 
113 and the development at 111 could be carried out 
individually (amended description).  

  
Site address 111 And 113 Wytham Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX1 

4TN – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  
Ward Hinksey Park 
  
Case officer Victoria Ashton 

 
Agent:  Mr Grahame 

Elton 
Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Sagar and 

Mrs Masih 
 
Reason at Committee The application has been submitted on behalf of a 

member of staff of Oxford City Council.  
 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1. Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.2. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and 
grant planning permission 

 
1.3. delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to: 

finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 

11

Agenda Item 3



Planning Services considers reasonably necessary 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

2.1. This report considers the demolition of the existing rear extension at No. 113 
Wytham Street and the erection of a part single, part two storey rear and 
side extension at No. 113. This report also considers the erection of a first-
floor rear extension at No. 111 Wytham Street as well as alterations to the 
roof to form hip to gable and the formation of 2 no. rear dormers in 
association with loft conversions at both No. 111 and No. 113. This report 
also considers the formation of a front porch to No. 113 and the installation 
of 2 no. solar panels to the front elevation of No. 111 and the installation of 
2 no. solar panels to the front elevation of No. 113. Finally, this rep
[...]
 Plan 2036. Finally, this proposal 

16



must also not have detrimental impacts in regard to ecology in relation to 
Policy G2 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036.  
 

II. Design 
 

10.4. Policy DH1 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036 seeks to ensure that 
development is of a high-quality design, relates well to the existing house 
and its surroundings.  
 

10.5. The proposed ground floor rear extension to No. 113 would be of a very 
similar footprint, scale and form to the existing extension, although with an 
additional depth of 2 metres. The extension would sit to the same depth 
and height as the existing extension at No. 111. Therefore, it is considered 
that the extension would not cause harm to the character of the 
surrounding area, given the similarities in design and scale to other nearby 
developments. The proposed fenestration, with 1 no. window and bi-fold 
doors would not be harmful to the character of the property or the 
surrounding area. The extension would be finished in render under a tiled 
roof to match the materials of the existing dwelling, as to ensure that the 
extension would appear as a congruent addition that forms an appropriate 
visual relationship with the host dwelling and surrounding area. By virtue of 
the materiality, scale and form, the proposed extension to the ground floor 
of No. 113 would be considered acceptable in design terms. 

 
10.6. Officers note there is the possibility of part of the scheme being 

implemented at either property (i.e. one property completing the scheme 
and one property only implementing parts of the scheme). This is possible 
due to the properties being in different ownership. This would raise a 
concern in design terms for the party wall between the two existing rear 
single storey extensions. As the application is a joint application, no 
elevation of this specific wall has been provided, as the proposal intends to 
use this as a party wall for both ground floor rear extensions. To ensure 
that the develo
[...]
e area.  

 
10.13. The proposed addition of 2 no. rooflights to the front elevation of No. 111 

and 3 no. rooflights to No. 113 would be considered acceptable, as many 
other properties within the immediate vicinity have also installed rooflights 
to the front of the property. Finally, it is proposed to alter the front window 
of No. 111 to reconstruct the bay window. This would sit at the same depth 
as No. 113 and would therefore be symmetrical in appearance. The 
alterations would be relatively minor and would be acceptable in design 
terms.  

 
10.14. As a whole, the proposed design of the scheme at No. 111 and No. 113 

would be acceptable and would not be considered to cause harm to the 
character or appearance of the existing dwellings, nor the surrounding 
area.  

 
10.15. Subject to the recommended conditions, the proposal is therefore 

considered to comply with Policy DH1 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036.  
 

III. Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 
 

10.16. Policy H14 states that planning permission will only be granted for new 
development that provides reasonable privacy, daylight and sunlight for 
occupants of both existing and new homes and does not have an 
overbearing effect on existing homes. Appendix 3.7 of the Oxford Local 
Plan sets out guidelines for assessing the loss of sunlight and daylight 
using the 45/25-degree code. 
 

19



10.17. Policy RE7 states that planning permission will only be granted for 
development that ensures that the amenity of communities, occupiers and 
neighbours is protected. 

 
10.18. Officers have considered the potential impact on neighbouring amenity if 

one of the properties did not build the proposed development. This is 
because the two dwellings are in different ownerships and officers consider 
that the development could be implemented on each property separately 
and this would give rise to different amenity impacts. For clarity, the below 
section has been discussed as individual properties.  

 
No. 111
[...]
on of a first floor rear extension at 111 Wytham 
Street. Alterations to roof to form hip to gable, formation of 2no. rear dormers, 
alterations to 1no. rooflight to the front elevation of 111, insertion of 2no. 
rooflights to the front elevation of 111, installation of 2no. solar panels to front 
elevation of 111, insertion of 3no. rooflights to the front elevation of 113 and 
installation of 2 no. solar panels to the front elevation of 111 and 2 no. solar 
panels to the front elevation of 113 (Amended plans and description). Withdrawn 
4th March 2024. 
 
24/00667/FUL - Demolition of existing rear extension at 113 Wytham Street. 
Erection of a part single, part two storey rear and side extension at 113. Erection 
of a first floor rear extension at 111 Wytham Street. Alterations to roof to form hip 
to gable. Formation of 2no. rear dormers in association with loft conversions. 
Formation of front porch to 113. Installation of 2no. solar panels to front elevation 
of 111. Installation of 2no. solar panels to the front elevation of 113. Insertion of 
2no. rooflights to the front elevation of 111. Insertion of 3no. rooflights to the front 
elevation of 113. Alterations to 1no. rooflight to the front elevation of 111. 
Alterations to front bay window to 111. Pending consideration at planning 
committee 20th August 2024, officers recommendation for approval.  
 

 
 
8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 
 
8.1. The following policies in the below table are relevant to the application.  

 
8.2. It should be noted that the proposed submission draft for the Oxford Local 

Plan 2040 has been submitted for examination on 28th March 2024 and 
therefore its policies may be afforded some weight but noting that they cannot 
be given full weight at this stage. 

Topic National 
Planning 
Policy 
Framework 

Local Plan Other 
planning 
documents 

Design 131-141 DH1: High 
quality design 
and 
placemaking 

 

Housing  H14: Privacy, 
daylight and 
sunlight  

 

Environmental 180 RE3: Floo
[...]
 impact on the rear gardens of the 
properties along Oswestry Road.  

10.13. Due to the sitting of the plot of No. 113, the eastern boundary of the site is 
adjacent to the rear boundaries of properties No. 338 to No. 348 Abingdon 
Road. The outbuilding would be located closest to the western boundaries of 
the rear gardens of No. 338 and No. 340. As mentioned above, the outbuilding 
would be single storey, with a maximum height of 4.3 metres, with an eaves 
height of 2.8 metres and would not be considered to have an overbearing 
impact on the rear gardens of these properties along Abingdon Road.  

10.14. No. 111 Wytham Street to the west of the site also shares a boundary with No. 
113. However, given the single storey nature and scale of the outbuilding, the 
proposal would have no impact upon light or overbearingness to the neighbour 
at No. 111.  

10.15. The outbuilding would have 2 no. glazed doors to the front elevation, which 
would face south towards the rear elevation of No. 113. Therefore, the glazing 
would have no impact on overlooking or privacy to any neighbouring 
properties.  

10.16. In order to protect the amenity of surrounding residential occupiers, it is 
recommended that a condition is attached to this permission ensuring that the 
approved development shall only be used for a purpose incidental to the use 
of the dwellinghouse at No. 113 Wytham Street and shall not be used for 

39



primary living accommodation. In addition, no cooking facilities shall be 
installed within the outbuilding. This is necessary to ensure that there would 
be no increased noise and disturbance in an existing backland garden plot.  

10.17. The proposed solar panels to the front roof slope of the outbuilding would have 
no impact on neighbouring amenity. All other properties are a sufficient 
distance away from the site so would not be directly impacted by the 
proposals. 

10.18. Subject to the conditions recommended, the proposal is therefore considered 
to c
[...]
ing a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal 
will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Existing Site Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Proposed Site Plan  

47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 

on Tuesday 16 July 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Clarkson (Chair) Councillor Fouweather (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Coyne Councillor Henwood 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Ottino (for Councillor Hunt) 

Councillor Rawle Councillor Regisford 

Councillor Upton  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Ross Chambers, Planning Lawyer 
Natalie Dobraszczyk, Development Management Team Leader 
Mike Kemp, Principal Planning Officer 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 

Apologies: 

Councillor Hunt sent apologies. 

The substitute is shown above. 

 

15. Declarations of interest  

General 

Councillor Upton declared that as a member and trustee of the Oxford Preservation 
Trust she had taken no part in that organisation’s discussions regarding any of the 
applications before the Committee.  Councillor Upton stated that she was approaching 
the application with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all 
the relevant facts before coming to a decision. 

23/02411/FUL 

Councillors Henwood, Upton and Clarkson each declared that they were a member 
of Cyclox, which had commented on the application.  These Councillors each declared 
that they had had no discussion with Cyclox relating to the application or the comments 
submitted. 

49

Agenda Item 5



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

16. 23/02411/FUL: Land North
[...]
le movements associated with the development 
were therefore expected to be low, and vehicle speeds on approach to the site were 
also low at the current time.  Off-site vehicular access improvements to increase the 
awareness by road users of cyclists when entering and exiting the site were 
proposed: this was important given the spatial proximity of the access to the 
National Cycle Network.  The County Council as Local Highway Authority had raised 
no objection to the application on highway safety grounds, and officers considered 
that the application would not have a severe impact on the safety of road users and 
would therefore not be contrary either to the NPPF or Policies M1 or M2 of the 
Oxford Local Plan.  Management of vehicle movements would be included in the 
site management plan to be secured by legal agreement. 
 

 A Construction Traffic Management Plan would be secured by condition: the 
movement of construction vehicles would require careful management and 
supervision, and the movement of construction vehicles would need to avoid peak 
commuting and school drop-off times. 

 

 Officers considered that the proposal was acceptable and in compliance with the 
relevant policy provisions of the NPPF, the Oxford Local Plan and the Summertown 
and St Margaret’s Neighbourhood Plan.  It was therefore recommended for approval 
for the reasons given in the report and subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations as set out in the report. 

 

Jonathan Bard of the Linton Road Neighbourhood Association spoke against the 
application. 

Jane Evans, Headteacher of Wychwood School, spoke in favour of the application. 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers, the applicant and their representatives.  The Committee’s 
discussions included, but were not limited to: 

 The new buildings were required to be DDA compliant and would be fully 
acc
[...]
d not be in the boarding accommodation during the 
school day; and undertaking to improve the boundary treatment between the two 
schools.   

 

 The condition relating to the Construction Traffic Management Plan would need to 
be very carefully worded given the potential risks associated with the proximity of 
cyclists and large numbers of children to construction traffic at a difficult junction. 

 

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed with the 
officers’ recommendation to approve the application for the reasons set out in the report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report, the addition of a condition relating to 
cycle parking to specify that this should be based on operational requirements, and a 
legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set out in the report. 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant 
planning permission subject to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which 
are set out in the report; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

52



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the 
report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations 
detailed in the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with 
a
[...]
d questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers. 

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject to the required planning 
conditions set out in the report. 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant 
planning permission; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary. 

18. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 
as a true and accurate record. 

19. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 

20. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.44 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 20 August 2024 

54



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 24/00667/FUL: 111 and 113 Wytham Street, Oxford OX1 4TN
	Appendix 1 - Site Location Plan

	4 24/00668/FUL: 113 Wytham Street, Oxford OX1 4TN
	Appendix 1 - Site Location Plan

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 

on Tuesday 20 August 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Clarkson (Chair) Councillor Fouweather (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Coyne Councillor Henwood 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Hunt 

Councillor Rawle 
Councillor Ottino (for Councillor 
Chapman) 

Councillor Regisford Councillor Upton 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Victoria Ashton, Planning Officer 
Jane Cotton, Planning Lawyer 
Robert Fowler, Development Management Team Leader (West) 
Amber Khaloon, Trainee Solicitor 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Altaf-Khan and Chapman sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

21. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. 24/00667/FUL: 111 and 113 Wytham Street, Oxford OX1 4TN  

The Committee considered an application (24/00667/FUL) for demolition of existing 
rear extension at 113 Wytham Street; erection of a part single, part two storey rear and 
side extension at 113; erection of a first floor rear extension at 111 Wytham Street; 
alterations to roof to form hip to gable; formation of 2no. rear dormers in association 
with loft conversions; formation of front porch to 113; installation of 2no. solar panels to 
front elevation of 111; installation of 2no. solar panels to the front elevation of 113; 
insertion of 2no. rooflights to the front elevation of 111; insertion of 3no. rooflights to the 
front elevation of 113; alterations to 1no. rooflight to the front elevation of 111 and 
alterations to front bay window to 111.  A severable development where the 
development at 113 and the development at 111 could be carried out individually 
(amended description). 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the site location and 
the proposals; this included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and 
plans.  The following was highlighted: 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The application was a joint application, and officers had therefore considered the 
potential planning impacts including potential impact on neighbouring amenity in the 
event that one of the properties did not proceed with the proposed development.  
This was because the two dwellings were in different ownerships, and officers 
considered that the development could be implemented on each property 
separately, which would give rise to different amenity impacts.  Officers considered 
that the impact to neighbouring amenities for both properties would be acceptable 
for the reasons set out in the officers’ report.  As a result, a legal agreement was not 
considered necessary as each of the extensions would be acceptable in isolation of 
the other. 
 

 Condition 4, which was recommended as part of the permission, sought to address 
the eventuality that the existing extension at 113 were demolished and not re-built, 
as this would raise a concern in design terms with the party wall between the two 
existing rear single storey extensions.  By inclusion of this condition, officers have 
requested further information about the finish of this wall to be provided in the 
instance that the wall were left visible, in order to ensure high quality design.  This 
condition would not need to be discharged if the flank wall were not left exposed. 

 

 A separate application for the erection of a single storey rear outbuilding at no. 113 
Wytham Street was also before the Committee for consideration, and that 
application included land contamination as a material consideration.  The Planning 
Officer clarified that this was due to the rear garden (where the outbuilding would be 
sited) being located on a former landfill site.    However, the joint application for nos. 
111 and 113 did not raise any land contamination issues as the area of 
development did not fall within the area of the previous landfill site in the rear 
garden: this had been confirmed with the Council’s Land Contamination Officer. 

 

 The proposal was deemed to be acceptable with regard to design, impact on 
neighbouring amenity, flooding and ecology and was therefore recommended for 
approval, subject to the conditions outlined in the officers’ report. 

 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers.   

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed with the 
officers’ recommendation to approve the application for the reasons set out in the report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report. 

The Oxford City Planning Committee is resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning 
permission; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to: 

 

  finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

23. 24/00668/FUL: 113 Wytham Street, Oxford OX1 4TN  

The Committee considered an application (24/00668/FUL) for erection of a detached 
single storey rear outbuilding and installation of solar panels to outbuilding roof at 113 
Wytham Street, Oxford. 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the site location and 
the proposal.  This included site photos and the proposed elevations and plans.  The 
Planning Officer highlighted that the application was deemed acceptable in terms of 
design, neighbouring amenity, flooding and land contamination and was therefore 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the officers’ report. 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application, which were 
responded to by officers.  In response to a question, officers drew attention to condition 
4 which stipulated that the development may only be used for a purpose incidental to 
the use of the dwellinghouse at 113 Wytham Street.  It also stipulated that no cooking 
facilities may be installed in the outbuilding, in order to ensure that it was not used for 
primary living accommodation. 

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed with the 
officers’ recommendation to approve the application subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1.   approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning 
permission; and 

2.   delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary. 

24. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 
as a true and accurate record. 

25. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 

26. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.17 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 17 September 2024 

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


